
Table 2: Worker skills correlated with outcome measures  
 
 n All families      n >8 visits 
  Care and 

engagement 
Good 

authority 
Evocation   Care and 

engagement 
Good 

authority 
Evocation 

WAI at T1 91 .270** .137+ .172+  38 .144 .221+ -.057 
WAI at T2 70 .253** .213* .191+  30 .185 .328* -.07 
Life Scaling – life rating at T2 74 .150+ .197* .216+  26 .334* .338* .421* 
Life Scaling change (T2-T1) 74 .079 .274** .140  32 .113 .322* .142 
Goal Attainment Scale  73 .056 .134 .209  31 .160 .014 .399+ 
FES – Cohesive at T2 73 -.011 -.002 -.026  32 .075 -.239 .203 
FES – Expressiveness at T2 39 .094 .116 .114  14 .061 -.207 .196 
FES – Conflict at T2 39 .055 .100 .135  14 -.090 .207 -.047 
FES – Cohesive change (T2-T1) 39 .109 .308* .206  14 .265 .184 .301 
FES – Expressiveness change (T2-
T1) 

30 .142 .413** .075  11 .277 .263 .383 

FES – Conflict change (T2-T1) 31 -.137 -.191 -.225  13 -.273 -.174 -.245 
GHQ-12 Total score  34 -.004 -.036 -.046  14 -.078 .029 -.098 
GHQ-12 change in average (T2-
T1) 

73 .027 -.040 .007  31 -.005 -.033 .026 

          
Referral during case, M (SD) 56 U=163.00 U=143.00 U=165.00   U=2.00 U=0.50 U=1.50 

No, no re-referral made  47 
(83.9%) 

2.60  
(0.86) 

2.84  
(0.66) 

2.50 
(1.09) 

 4 (80%) 2.58  
(1.00) 

9.25  
(0.50) 

2.50 
(1.29) 

Yes, re-referral made  9  
(16.1%) 

2.92  
(0.46) 

3.15  
(0.29) 

2.56  
(.88) 

 1 (20%) 2.67 
(0.98) 

3.33 
(1.01) 

2.00  
(1.08) 

          
Child placed in care, M (SD) 125 U=248.00 U=234.00 U=175.50   U=13.50* U=27.00+ U=11.50 

No, child not placed in care 120 
(96.0%) 

2.71  
(0.82) 

2.93  
(0.63) 

2.56 
(1.01) 

 42 
(93.3%) 

2.76  
(0.79) 

3.10  
(0.53) 

2.62 
(0.92) 

Yes, child not placed in care 5  
(4.0%) 

2.4  
(1.09) 

2.67  
(0.62) 

2.75 
(1.50) 

 3 
(6.7%) 

1.67  
(0.58) 

2.44  
(0.69) 

1.50 
(0.71) 

* p < .05 ** p < .01  + p < .10 
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