Table 2: Worker skills correlated with outcome measures

	n	All families			n	>8 visits		
		Care and engagement	Good authority	Evocation		Care and engagement	Good authority	Evocation
WAI at T1	91	.270**	.137+	.172+	38	.144	.221+	057
WAI at T2	70	.253**	.213*	.191+	30	.185	.328*	07
Life Scaling – life rating at T2	74	$.150^{+}$.197*	.216+	26	.334*	.338*	.421*
Life Scaling change (T2-T1)	74	.079	.274**	.140	32	.113	.322*	.142
Goal Attainment Scale	73	.056	.134	.209	31	.160	.014	.399+
FES – Cohesive at T2	73	011	002	026	32	.075	239	.203
FES – Expressiveness at T2	39	.094	.116	.114	14	.061	207	.196
FES – Conflict at T2	39	.055	.100	.135	14	090	.207	047
FES – Cohesive change (T2-T1)	39	.109	.308*	.206	14	.265	.184	.301
FES – Expressiveness change (T2-T1)	30	.142	.413**	.075	11	.277	.263	.383
FES – Conflict change (T2-T1)	31	137	191	225	13	273	174	245
GHQ-12 Total score	34	004	036	046	14	078	.029	098
GHQ-12 change in average (T2-T1)	73	.027	040	.007	31	005	033	.026
Referral during case, M (SD)	56	U=163.00	U=143.00	U=165.00		U=2.00	U=0.50	U=1.50
No, no re-referral made	47	2.60	2.84	2.50	4 (80%)	2.58	9.25	2.50
	(83.9%)	(0.86)	(0.66)	(1.09)		(1.00)	(0.50)	(1.29)
Yes, re-referral made	9	2.92	3.15	2.56	1 (20%)	2.67	3.33	2.00
	(16.1%)	(0.46)	(0.29)	(.88)		(0.98)	(1.01)	(1.08)
Child placed in care, M (SD)	125	U=248.00	U=234.00	U=175.50		U=13.50*	U=27.00+	U=11.50
No, child not placed in care	120	2.71	2.93	2.56	42	2.76	3.10	2.62
	(96.0%)	(0.82)	(0.63)	(1.01)	(93.3%)	(0.79)	(0.53)	(0.92)
Yes, child not placed in care	5	2.4	2.67	2.75	3	1.67	2.44	1.50
	(4.0%)	(1.09)	(0.62)	(1.50)	(6.7%)	(0.58)	(0.69)	(0.71)